

GAHC010033612026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/417/2026

ASHA KAR
W/O SRI BABALA KAR
R/O NO. 2, KENDUGURI, NEAR NARENGI RAILWAY STATION, P.O.
NARENGI, P.S. NOONMATI, DIST. KAMRUP (METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D CHUTIA, MR. S CHAUHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --27.02.2026

Heard Mr. D. Chutia, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, the learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of State respondent.

This is an application u/s 482 BNSS praying for granting pre-arrest bail with an apprehension of registering a case against the petitioner under

Noonmati police station.

In view of this, let a detailed Report be called for from the Noonmati police station as to whether any case has been registered in the police station.

The learned Addl. PP. will do the needful.

List the matter on 10.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant