

GAHC010033612026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/417/2026

ASHA KAR
W/O SRI BABALA KAR
R/O NO. 2, KENDUGURI, NEAR NARENGI RAILWAY STATION, P.O.
NARENGI, P.S. NOONMATI, DIST. KAMRUP (METRO), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D CHUTIA, MR. S CHAUHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 21-04-2026

Heard Mr. D. Chutia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishay, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

2. The learned Addl. P.P. has submitted that the charge sheet bearing C.S No.38/2026 dated 30.03.2026 has been submitted in connection with Noonmati

P.S. Case No.41/2026.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that since the charge sheet has been submitted, there is an apprehension that the petitioner may be arrested.

4. The learned Addl. P.P submitted that there is no question of the investigating authority now arresting the petitioner, since the charge sheet has already been submitted.

5. This anticipatory bail petition is closed by directing the petitioner to appear before the learned Trial Court as and when he receives a summons from the same. The submission of the learned Addl. P.P that the question of arresting by the investigating authority after submission of the charge sheet is taken on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant